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SUMMARY

The Audit Division of the Maine Workers’ Compensation Board (MWCB) examined eighty-four (84) claim files for the period under examination (2001) to determine compliance with statutory and regulatory requirements in the following areas:

· Form filing

· Timeliness of indemnity payments

· Accuracy of indemnity payments

Of the claim files audited, there were twenty-eight (28) “lost time” claims, forty-nine (49) “medical only” claims and seven (7) “incident only”
 claims.

Due to questionable claims-handling techniques identified early in the audit process, this audit was expanded to include a limited-scope audit of 2003 and 2004 indemnity claims that were reported to the Board prior to 3/12/04.  [Sixty-one (61) 2003 claims and five (5) 2004 claims were included in this audit.]  Our audit of those claims addressed the following issues:

· Apparent use of fictitious data in Box 24 and Box 28 of the MOP

· Late payments (initial pay)

· Violations subject to penalty under §205(3) 

This audit was also expanded to include a review of issues raised in one “Complaint for Audit” (CFA) form.  Three other CFAs had been filed with the Audit Division (prior to audit), but all issues raised by those documents had been addressed and resolved by ESIS prior to our audit engagement.  Therefore, those three CFAs were not included in this audit.
ESIS is a third-party adjusting company (TPA) who handles Maine workers’ compensation claims for several insurers and self-insured employers. Although ESIS is part of Ace, USA, they do not handle all of Ace’s Maine workers’ compensation claims.  Our original sample was drawn from a listing of all of ESIS’ 2001 Maine workers’ compensation claims.  The sample for the limited-scope audit was drawn from the Board’s records of reported ESIS claims.
ESIS’ handles their Maine workers’ compensation claims primarily in Windsor, Connecticut.  (Although physically located in Windsor, it is customarily referred to as their “Hartford” office.)  They also have a claims representative (Dustin Black) located in Maine who appears to adjust most of their compensable Maine claims remotely (All form filings are drafted and mailed from the “Hartford” office.)
Our on-site audit work was conducted in ESIS’ “Hartford” office from July 26 through July 30, 2004.  The compliance tables found on pages 14 through 17 of this report are representative of our findings as of July 30, 2004.  Since that time, the Audit Division has requested and received additional information, missing form filings, form corrections, and indemnity payments and adjustments.
Following is a discussion of the aforementioned compliance tables and of the steps taken since July 30, 2004 to rectify identified noncompliance issues.  This discussion also includes other significant issues identified by our audit.

· Form filing:

Title 39-A M.R.S.A and the MWCB Rules and Regulations provide the requirements for reports to the Board:

	WCB-1, First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease
	39-A M.R.S.A. § 303

	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	39-A M.R.S.A. § 303

	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependents and Filing Status
	39-A M.R.S.A. § 303

	WCB-3, Memorandum of Payment (MOP)
	MWCB Rules & Regs, Ch 1 § 1.1

	WCB-4, Discontinuance or Modification of Compensation
	MWCB Rules & Regs, Ch 8 § 11

	WCB-9, Notice of Controversy (NOC)
	MWCB Rules & Regs, Ch 1 § 1.1

	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid 
	MWCB Rules & Regs, Ch 8 § 1


Failure to file any MWCB form within established time frames is a violation of Title 39-A M.R.S.A. Section 360(1) (A) or (B).
· An Employer’s First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease (WCB-1) must be filed when an employee loses a day or more from work because of a work-related injury.  A WCB-1 must be filed with the MWCB within seven (7) days from the employer’s notice or knowledge of the incapacity.  
· Twenty-seven (27) Employer’s First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease forms were filed timely.

· Two (2) of the twenty-seven (27) timely forms were filed for “medical-only” claims.

· Two (2) Employer’s First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease forms were filed late.

· One (1) Employer’s First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease form was not filed as of July 30, 2004, but has since been filed in response to our request.
· A Wage Statement and a Schedule of Dependents and Filing Status Statement (WCB-2 and WCB-2A forms respectively) must be filed within thirty (30) days of an employer’s notice or knowledge of a claim for compensation.  
· Four (4) Wage Statements and one (1) Schedule of Dependents and Filing Status Statement were filed timely.

· Six (6) Wage Statements and nine (9) Schedule of Dependents and Filing Status Statements were filed late.

· Four (4) Wage Statements and four (4) Schedule of Dependents and Filing Status Statements were not filed as of July 30, 2004.
· In response to the Audit Division’s request for these filings, ESIS submitted one (1) Schedule of Dependents and Filing Status Statement and copies of requests that they had sent to the respective employers and employees for the other missing forms.
· Either a Memorandum of Payment (WCB-3) or a Notice of Controversy (WCB-9) must be filed within fourteen (14) days of an employer’s notice or knowledge of a claim for incapacity.  

· Eight (8) Memorandum of Payment forms and all four (4) Notice of Controversy (“lost time”) forms were filed timely.

· ESIS’ compliance rate for Memorandum of Payment filings appears to be at 73%, which falls slightly below the Board’s performance benchmark of 75%.

· Three (3) Memorandum of Payment forms were filed late.
· Apparent use of fictitious data in Box 24 and Box 28 of the MOP:

In regard to audited claims with dates of injury during 2001:
· Incorrect dates were reported in Box 24 of the initial MOPs that were filed for five (5) of the ten (10) compensated claims audited.
· Incorrect dates and/or misleading information was reported in Box 28 for five (5) of the eleven (11) MOPs that were filed for the ten (10) compensated claims audited.
· Collectively, incorrect data was reported (in Box 24 and/or Box 28) on eight (8) of the eleven (11) MOPs that were filed for the claims audited.
In regard to audited claims with dates of injury during 2003 or 2004:

· Incorrect dates were reported in Box 24 of the initial MOPs that were filed for eleven (11) of the sixty-six (66) compensated claims audited.
· Incorrect dates were reported in Box 28 of the initial MOPs that were filed for ten (10) of the sixty-six (66) compensated claims audited.
· Collectively, incorrect data was reported (in Box 24 and/or Box 28) on twenty (20) of the sixty-six (66) MOPs that were filed for the claims audited.
In response to notice of this problem area, ESIS has taken steps to improve future compliance by providing additional staff training and requiring supervisory review of forms to be filed.

· A Discontinuance or Modification of Compensation (WCB-4) form must be filed when an employee returns to work.
· A total of sixteen (16) Discontinuance or Modification of Compensation forms were required, and all were filed in accordance with Board Rules.

· Once indemnity payments have been made, a Statement of Compensation Paid form (WCB-11, Interim Report) must be filed within one hundred ninety-five (195) days of the date of injury.  A subsequent Statement of Compensation Paid (WCB-11) form must be filed within fifteen (15) days of the anniversary date of the injury when payments (of any type) have been made since the previous WCB-11 form was filed.  A Statement of Compensation Paid (WCB-11, Final Report) must be filed when no further payments are anticipated.

· Four (4) Statement of Compensation Paid forms were filed timely.
· Four (4) Statement of Compensation Paid forms were filed late.

· Four (4) Statement of Compensation Paid forms were not filed as of July 30, 2004.
· All four (4) missing Statement of Compensation Paid forms were promptly filed in response to the Audit Division’s request.
· Timeliness of indemnity payments:

Title 39-A M.R.S.A. Section 205(2) provides the requirements for benefit payments.
· Unless a Notice of Controversy has been filed, the initial indemnity payment must be made within 14 days of an employer’s notice or knowledge of a claim for compensation.

In regard to audited claims with dates of injury during 2001:
· Five (5) initial indemnity payments were paid timely and one (1) claim received “salary continuation” from its employer.
· ESIS’ compliance for initial indemnity payments (timely payments and “salary continuation” collectively) is at 55%, which is below the Board’s performance benchmark of 80%.
· Five (5) initial indemnity payments were paid late.

· Three (3) of those late initial payments were paid later than 30 days after they became due and payable, and are subject to penalty under §205(3).

In regard to audited claims with dates of injury during 2003 or 2004:

· Thirty-eight (38) initial indemnity payments were paid timely and two (2) claims received “salary continuation” from their respective employers.
· ESIS’ compliance for initial indemnity payments (timely payments and “salary continuation” collectively) is at 61%, which is below the Board’s performance benchmark of 80%.
· Twenty-six (26) initial indemnity payments were paid late.

· Four (4) of those late initial payments were paid later than 30 days after they became due and payable, and are subject to penalty under §205(3).

· Subsequent indemnity payments must be made weekly.

· One hundred, fifty-one (151) subsequent payments were paid timely.

· Twenty-one (21) subsequent payments were paid late.
· Late subsequent indemnity payments were found in all (audited) indemnity claims where subsequent payments were made.

· One (1) of those late subsequent payments was paid later than 30 days after it became due and payable, and is subject to penalty under §205(3).

In response to notice of these problem areas, ESIS has taken steps to improve future compliance by providing additional staff training regarding those actions necessary to ensure timely payments.

· Accuracy of indemnity payments:

Title 39-A M.R.S.A Sections 212 and 213 provide the requirements for compensation for total incapacity and partial incapacity.

· Ten (10) claims were compensated:

· Two (2) claims were compensated correctly.
· One (1) claim was Lump Sum settled.  Therefore, the accuracy of benefits paid is moot.
· Six (6) claims were underpaid.

· One (1) claim was overpaid.

· Seven (7) average weekly wages (AWWs) and six (6) weekly benefit rates (WBRs) were calculated correctly.
· Three (3) AWWs and four (4) WBRs were calculated incorrectly.

· One (1) AWW was wrong because the employee’s overtime, performance bonus and holiday pay were not included in the equation.  This created a reduced AWW and corresponding WBR, and an underpayment of $12.54.

· Upon notice of this error, ESIS promptly paid the amount due.

· One (1) AWW was wrong because earnings for the employee’s week of hire were not included in the equation (even though their inclusion did not reduce the AWW).  This created a reduced AWW and corresponding WBR, and an underpayment of $4.75.
· Upon notice of this error, ESIS promptly paid the amount due.

· One (1) AWW was wrong because the earnings recorded on the wage statement were added incorrectly.  This created a reduced AWW and corresponding WBR, and an underpayment of $22.52.

· Upon notice of this error, ESIS promptly paid $84.72.  The reason for this overpayment is unknown.

· The reason for the fourth incorrect WBR could not be determined.  Its’ use created an underpayment of $117.29.

· Upon notice of this error, ESIS promptly paid the amount due.

· It appears that ESIS’ adjuster incorrectly counted the days of incapacity for two (2) claims.  This resulted in an underpayment of $22.17 to one (1) claim, and $58.79 to the other.
· Upon notice of this error, ESIS promptly paid the amount due to the claimant who had been underpaid $22.17.

· The second claimant has not yet been paid.  ESIS argues that no compensation is due because at one point that claimant cashed a check that had been cancelled, even though the employee reimbursed ESIS for the full amount of that check (in accordance with their demand for payment).

· Partial benefits were calculated incorrectly for one (1) claim.  This resulted in an overpayment of $62.31.
· Collectively, the aforementioned errors resulted in a net underpayment of $175.75.
In response to notice of this problem area, ESIS has taken steps to improve future compliance by providing additional staff training and requiring additional supervisory review.

· Other significant issues related to audited claims with dates of injury during 2003 or 2004:

· Benefits were not paid through the date that the NOC was filed for a claim where the NOC was not filed timely.

· In response to notice of this error, ESIS promptly recalculated benefits and issued a payment of $210.55 to the claimant.
· Two (2) claimants were entitled to compensation for incapacity that had not been paid as of July 30, 2004.

· In response to notice of these errors, ESIS promptly recalculated benefits and issued a payment of $262.96 to one claimant, and a payment of $901.62 to the other claimant.

· One of those claimants is still due compensation for one day ($72.70).  ESIS argues that no compensation is due for that day even though they were notified in writing by the employer that the employee was out of work that day.

· It appears that the other claimant is entitled to additional compensation ($11.66) because of an error in the calculations of his partial benefits.

· Both of these late payments are subject to penalty under §205(3).
· Complaint for Audit:

· A “Complaint For Audit” was filed 10/2/03 regarding a claimant’s 4/11/03 injury.  ESIS was asked to respond to the issues raised in this complaint on three separate occasions:

· 10/2/03:  Letter from Shel McAfee, WCB Audit Manager to Dustin Black, ESIS

· 11/21/03:  Letter from Shel McAfee, WCB Audit Manager to Paul H. Sighinolfi, Esq.

· 1/26/04:  Letter from John C. Rohde, WCB General Counsel to Paul H. Sighinolfi, Esq.

As of 7/26/04, ESIS had not provided an appropriate response to the issues raised in the complaint.  Therefore, those issues were investigated during the on-site audit process.  We also investigated allegations (of unpaid bills) made in the claimant’s letter, dated 5/8/04, to Steven Minkowsky, WCB Deputy Director of Benefits Administration.  Following is an outline of the issues and of our findings, as they pertain to each issue:

· The employer (Rotech Healthcare, Inc.) did not file a First Report (WCB-1).

· This allegation was confirmed.  The First Report was filed by the employee’s attorney.  Although the employer never filed a First Report, ESIS has paid a $100 penalty for this violation.

· Partial benefits did not commence until 6/13/03.

· This allegation was confirmed.

· ESIS continued to pay benefits “at a partial rate” after notice of a claim for total benefits.

· This allegation was confirmed.  No NOC was filed and benefits were not timely increased in response to receipt of the written request, dated 7/23/03, for “total incapacity benefits” from Alan F. Harding, Esq.  (That request was received by ESIS on 7/28/03.)  Increased benefits were initiated 12/11/03 in response to a Mediation Agreement, dated 11/25/03.  This late payment is subject to penalties under §205(3) and §324.

· “Medical bills have been submitted and not paid.”

· It appears that all medical bills, mileage reimbursements and prescription co-pays submitted prior to 10/2/03 had been paid at the time of the claimant’s letter, dated 5/8/04.  Furthermore, it appears that all medical providers’ bills referenced in the claimant’s letter had been paid at the time of our on-site work.  However, no proof of payment was found for the referenced prescription co-pays and mileage reimbursement requests.  Those unpaid bills were subsequently addressed through the Board’s litigation process.

· ESIS’ adjuster has been unresponsive to contacts from the employee’s counsel (Alan F. Harding).

· As noted above, ESIS’ adjuster (Dustin Black) did not respond to Atty. Harding’s letter, dated 7/23/03.  We were unable to either confirm or negate any other such instances where Mr. Black failed to respond to Atty. Harding’s “contacts”.
PENALTIES

· Penalties payable to injured employees

39-A M.R.S.A. Section 205(3) 

Per 39-A M.R.S.A. Section 205(3), “When there is not an ongoing dispute, if weekly compensation benefits or accrued weekly benefits are not paid within thirty (30) days after becoming due and payable, $50 per day must be added and paid to the worker for each day over thirty (30) days in which the benefits are not paid.  Not more than $1,500 in total may be added pursuant to this subsection.  For purposes of ratemaking, daily charges paid under this subsection do not constitute elements of loss.”

Violations subject to Section 205(3) were found on the following claims:

	CLAIM
	PENALTY JUSTIFICATION
	PENALTY AMOUNT

	
	
	

	Irene Abbott vs. Mountain Valley (Wormwood Restaurant)

Date of Injury:  2/14/01

ESIS’ File #:  86764450537394

WCB File #:  1-1924
	No NOC was filed, and the first indemnity payment (5/11/01) was made 72 days after compensation became due and payable (2/28/01).
	$1,500.00

	
	
	

	Randy Cloutier vs. Tradesource, Inc.

Date of Injury:  11/26/01

ESIS’ File #:  C445C2200506

WCB File #:  1-17083
	The final indemnity payment (4/1/02) was made 110 days after the previous indemnity payment (12/12/01).
	$1,500.00

	
	
	

	Beth Dana vs. Staples, Inc.

Date of Injury:  10/26/01

ESIS’ File #:  8574452355650

WCB File #:  1-18577
	No NOC was filed, and the first indemnity payment (1/16/02) was made 65 days after compensation became due and payable (11/12/01).
	$1,500.00

	
	
	

	Shane Gionette vs. Labor Ready

Date of Injury:  3/23/01

ESIS’ File #:  86094452129611

WCB File #:  1-7897
	No NOC was filed, and the first indemnity payment (6/22/01) was made 72 days after compensation became due and payable (4/11/01).
	$1,500.00

	
	
	

	Jason Barry vs. Time Warner

Date of Injury:  8/23/03

ESIS’ File #:  C445C2592821

WCB File #:  3-10128
	No NOC was filed, and the first indemnity payment (11/4/03) was made 56 days after compensation became due and payable (9/9/03).
	$1,300.00

	
	
	

	Samuel Blackstone vs. Rotech Health Care, Inc. (Acadia Home Care)

Date of Injury:  4/11/03

ESIS’ File #:  C445C225974-1

WCB File #:  3-6543
	No NOC was filed, and the first indemnity payment (6/13/03) was made 48 days after compensation became due and payable (4/26/03).
	$900.00


	CLAIM
	PENALTY JUSTIFICATION
	PENALTY AMOUNT

	
	
	

	Samuel Blackstone vs. Rotech Health Care, Inc. (Acadia Home Care)

Date of Injury:  4/11/03

ESIS’ File #:  C445C225974-1

WCB File #:  3-6543
	No NOC was filed, and benefits were not increased from “partial” to “total” until 12/11/03, which was 122 days after compensation became due and payable (8/11/03).
	$1,500.00

	
	
	

	Allen Libby vs. Labor Ready

Date of Injury:  2/12/03

ESIS’ File #:  86094452260467

WCB File #:  3-1511
	No NOC was filed, and the first indemnity payment (4/25/03) was made 57 days after compensation became due and payable (2/27/03).
	$1,350.00

	
	
	

	Bruce McLeod vs. Sappi Fine Paper

Date of Injury:  11/25/03

ESIS’ File #:  92504452271379

WCB File #:  3-16311
	Mr. McLeod was incapacitated on six days between 1/1/04 and 1/26/04.  Payment for five of those six days was made 12/14/04, which was 314 days after compensation became due and payable (2/3/04).
	$1,500.00

	
	
	

	Joseph Medeiros vs. Sappi Fine Paper

Date of Injury:  5/28/03

ESIS’ File #:  925044525676-3

WCB File #:  3-13880
	Mr. Medeiros was partially incapacitated between 6/15/03 and 9/5/03.  Payment for that incapacity was made 12/15/04, which was 398 days after compensation became due and payable (11/13/03).
	$1,500.00

	
	
	

	Raymond Vincent vs. Staples

Date of Injury:  5/31/03

ESIS’ File #:  85744452556829

WCB File #:  3-11044
	No NOC was filed until 106 days after compensation became due and payable (6/15/03).  The “mandatory payment” (9/30/03) was made one day after the NOC was filed.
	$1,500.00

	
	
	

	Total Penalties to Injured Employees
	
	$15,550.00


In response to notice of these violations, ESIS has submitted proof of payment for all but one of the above-referenced violations.  As of this date, they have not yet issued a penalty payment in the amount of $900 to Samuel Blackstone.
39-A M.R.S.A. Section 324(2) 

Per 39-A M.R.S.A. Section 324(2), “Except as otherwise provided by Section 205, if an employer or insurance carrier fails to pay compensation as provided in this section, the board shall assess against the employer or insurance carrier a forfeiture of up to $200 for each day of noncompliance.”

A violation of Section 324 was found on the following claim:

	CLAIM
	PENALTY JUSTIFICATION
	PENALTY AMOUNT

	Samuel Blackstone vs. Rotech Healthcare, Inc.
Date of Injury: 4/11/03

ESIS” File # C44C225974-1

WCB File # 3-6543
	Benefits were increased 16 days after the date the parties signed the corresponding Mediation Agreement.  
	$1,200.00

	Total 
	
	$1,200.00 


This violation was addressed by an Abuse Investigation Unit Order, dated December 30, 2004.  ESIS was ordered to pay $250 to Samuel Blackstone, and $300 to his attorney, Alan Harding, Esq.  ESIS has submitted proof of those penalty payments.

· Penalties Payable to the Workers’ Compensation Board

39-A M.R.S.A. Section 359(2) 

· Per 39-A M.R.S.A. Section 359(2),  “In addition to any other penalty assessment permitted under this Act, the board may assess civil penalties not to exceed $10,000 upon finding, after hearing, that an employer, insurer or 3rd-party administrator for an employer has engaged in a pattern of questionable claims-handling techniques or repeated unreasonably contested claims.  The board shall certify its findings to the Superintendent of Insurance, who shall take appropriate action so as to bring any such practices to a halt.  This certification by the board is exempt from the provisions of the Maine Administrative Procedure Act.”

· The Deputy Director of Benefits Administration has the authority to and may refer ESIS to the Abuse Investigation Unit to pursue penalties under Section359(2) for the following reasons (including, but not limited to):
· Failure to pay claims timely
· Failure to pay benefits due

· Failure to calculate benefits accurately
· Failure to file or timely file required forms with the MWCB
· Failure to report accurate information on forms filed with the MWCB
· Penalty exposure: $10,000.00

39-A M.R.S.A. Section 360(1)(A)

· Per 39-A M.R.S.A. Section 360(1)(A), “The board may assess a civil penalty not to exceed $100 for each violation on any person: Who fails to file or complete any report or form required by this Act or rules adopted under this Act.”

Violations subject to Section 360(1)(A) were found on the following claims:

	Employee
	Date of Injury
	Forms Not Filed
	Penalty Amount

	
	
	
	

	
	October 5, 2001
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$100.00 

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
	$100.00 

	
	
	
	

	
	May 15, 2001
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$100.00 

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
	$100.00 

	
	
	
	

	
	February 22, 2001
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$100.00 

	
	
	
	

	
	June 5, 2001
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$100.00

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
	$100.00

	Total
	
	
	$700.00


39-A M.R.S.A. Section 360(1)(B) 

· Per 39-A M.R.S.A. Section 360(1)(B), “The board may assess a civil penalty not to exceed $100 for each violation on any person: Who fails to file or complete such a report or form within the time limits specified in this Act or rules adopted under this Act.”

Violations subject to Section 360(1)(B) were found on the following claims:

	Employee
	Date of Injury
	Forms Filed Late
	Penalty Amount

	
	
	
	

	
	February 14, 2001
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$100.00 

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
	$100.00 

	
	
	WCB-3, Memorandum of Payment
	$100.00 

	
	
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid
	$100.00 

	
	
	
	

	
	February 4, 2001
	WCB-1, Employer’s First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease
	$100.00 

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
	$100.00 

	
	
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid
	$100.00 

	
	
	
	

	
	July 30, 2001
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$100.00 

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
	$100.00 

	
	
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid
	$100.00 

	
	
	
	

	
	November 26, 2001
	WCB-1, Employer’s First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease
	$100.00 

	
	
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$100.00 

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
	$100.00 

	Employee
	Date of Injury
	Forms Filed Late
	Penalty Amount

	
	
	
	

	
	February 8, 2001
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
	$100.00 

	
	
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid
	$100.00 

	
	
	
	

	
	October 26, 2001
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$100.00 

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
	$100.00 

	
	
	WCB-3, Memorandum of Payment
	$100.00 

	
	
	
	

	
	March 23, 2001
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$100.00 

	
	
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
	$100.00 

	
	
	WCB-3, Memorandum of Payment
	$100.00 

	
	
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid
	$100.00 

	
	
	
	

	
	April 15, 2001
	WCB-1, Employer’s First Report of Occupational Injury or Disease
	$100.00 

	
	
	
	

	
	February 22, 2001
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
	$100.00 

	
	
	
	

	
	December 7, 2001
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
	$100.00 

	
	
	
	

	
	September 16, 2001
	WCB-2A, Schedule of Dependent(s)
	$100.00 

	
	
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid
	$100.00 

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	December 10, 2001
	WCB-2, Wage Statement
	$100.00 

	
	
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid
	$100.00 

	
	
	WCB-11, Statement of Compensation Paid
	$100.00 

	Total
	
	
	$3,000.00


39-A M.R.S.A. Section 360(2)

· Per 39-A M.R.S.A. Section 360(2),  “The board may assess, after hearing, a civil penalty in an amount not to exceed $1,000 for an individual and $10,000 for a corporation, partnership or other legal entity for any willful violation of this Act, fraud or intentional misrepresentation.  The board may also require that person to repay any compensation received through a violation of this Act, fraud or intentional misrepresentation or to pay any compensation withheld through a violation of this Act, fraud or misrepresentation, with interest at the rate of 10% per year.” 

· The Deputy Director of Benefits Administration has the authority to and may refer ESIS to the Abuse Investigation Unit to pursue penalties under Section360(2) for the following reason (including, but not limited to):
· Failure to respond to “Complaint for Audit” inquiries

· Penalty exposure: $10,000.00
COMPLIANCE TABLES

· Form Filing

A. First Report (WCB-1)

	
	
	
	2001

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Filed
	
	27
	90%

	Filed Late
	
	2
	7%

	Not Filed
	
	1
	3%

	Total 
	
	30
	100%


B. Wage Statement (WCB-2)

	
	
	
	2001

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Received at the Board:
	
	

	Filed
	
	Compliant
	4
	28.5%

	Filed Late
	
	6
	43.0%

	Not Filed
	
	4
	28.5%

	Total 
	
	14
	100.0%


C. Schedule of Dependent(s) and Filing Status Statement (WCB-2A)

	
	
	
	2001

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Received at the Board:
	
	

	Filed
	
	Compliant
	1
	7%

	Filed Late
	
	9
	64%

	Not Filed
	
	4
	29%

	Total 
	
	14
	100%


D. Memorandum of Payment (WCB-3)

	
	
	
	2001

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Received at the Board:
	
	

	Filed
	
	Compliant
	8
	73%

	Filed Late
	
	3
	27%

	Total 
	
	11
	100%


E. Discontinuance or Modification (WCB-4)

	
	
	
	2001

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Received at the Board:
	
	

	Filed
	
	Compliant
	16
	100%

	Total 
	
	16
	100%


F. Notice of Controversy (WCB-9)

	Lost Time Claims
	
	
	2001

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Received at the Board:
	
	

	Filed
	
	Compliant
	4
	100%

	Filed Late
	
	0
	0%

	Total 
	
	4
	100%


	Medical Only Claims
	
	
	2001

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Received at the Board:
	
	

	Filed
	
	Compliant
	2
	100%

	Not Filed
	
	0
	0%

	Total 
	
	2
	100%


G. Statement of Compensation Paid (WCB-11)

	
	
	
	2001

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Received at the Board:
	
	

	Filed
	
	Compliant
	4
	34%

	Filed Late
	
	4
	33%

	Not Filed
	
	4
	33%

	Total 
	
	12
	100%


· Indemnity Benefits

A. Prompt Initial Payment of Benefits

	
	
	
	2001

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Check Mailed Within:
	
	

	0-14
	Days
	Compliant
	5
	46%

	15-28
	Days
	2
	18%

	29+
	Days
	3
	27%

	Salary Continuation Paid
	
	1
	9%

	Total Due
	
	11
	100%


	
	
	
	2003/2004

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Check Mailed Within:
	
	

	0-14
	Days
	Compliant
	38
	58%

	15-28
	Days
	16
	24%

	29+
	Days
	10
	15%

	Salary Continuation Paid
	
	2
	3%

	Total Due
	
	66
	100%


B.
Prompt Subsequent Payment of Benefits

	
	
	
	2001

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Check Mailed Within:
	
	

	0-7
	Days
	Compliant
	151
	        88%

	8-14
	Days
	
	16
	9%

	15 +
	Days
	
	5
	3%

	Total Due
	
	172
	100%


C.
Accuracy of Average Weekly Wage

	
	
	
	2001

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Calculated:
	
	

	Correct
	
	Compliant
	7
	70%

	Incorrect
	
	3
	30%

	Total 
	
	10
	100%


D.
Accuracy of Weekly Benefit Rate

	
	
	
	2001

	
	
	
	Number
	Percent

	Calculated:
	
	

	Correct
	
	Compliant
	6
	60%

	Incorrect
	
	
	4
	40%

	Total 
	
	10
	100%








� “Incident only” Claims incur no medical expenses and less than a day of lost time.
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